U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Office of Inspector General

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

AquaFuture, Incorporated
NOAA AWARD No. NA5S6FK0112

Audit Report No. ATL-10729-9-0001/ July 1999

Office of Audits, Atlanta Regional Office




U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-000]
Office of Inspector General July 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY . ... e e i
INTRODUCTION . ..t e e e 1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF AUDIT ... ... o 2
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ... ... 3

GRANTEE MATERIALLY VIOLATED GRANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS . .. 3

Project Administration and Performance Was Deficient . ................. 3
GranteeResponse...............- ........................... 5
OIGComments ........c.ooouuniiniiii . 5

Grantee Financial Management Was Deficient .............. e 5
Grantee Response . .. .......... e 6
OIGComments ........... ... .. 7

RESULTS OF FINANCIAL/COMPLIANCE AUDIT ...........c.. ... 8

Recommendation ......... .. ... ... . . 8

Grantee Response ... ... . 8

OIG Comments ............ e e 8

APPENDICES

L SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL/COMPLIANCE AUDIT
FEBRUARY 1, 1995 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998

II. AQUAFUTURE’S RESPONSE TO DRAFT AUDIT REPORT



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In February 1995, the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration made a $654,904 grant
to AquaFuture, Inc., of Turners Falls, Massachusetts, as part of the Fishing Industry Grant (FIG)
program. This program assists the depressed northeastern fishing industry by providing financial
assistance to fishermen, processors and fishermen’s associations, and to recipients who assist or
train fishermen in research and management activities for marine and estuarine resources.
AquaFuture was to contribute $447,329 as in-kind match, bringing the total project budget to
$1,102,233.

The grant was intended to fund a demonstration project on raising flounder on land. The terms
of the award required AquaFuture to build and equip a hatchery on the coast of New Hampshire
to produce 120,000 flounder “juveniles” over the project’s 18-month duration. Under the
flounder nurturing process, the hatchery would use broodstock fish to spawn larval flounder.
When the larvae reached about eight grams, in about six months, the hatchery would transfer the
Juvenile flounder to two “grow-out” farms to be raised until they were ready for market. All
project facilities were to be located near coastal commercial fishing communities.

We performed a financial and compliance audit to determine if AquaFuture complied with the
grant’s terms and conditions, and if the company’s claimed project costs were allowable,
allocable and reasonable under applicable cost criteria. The audit covered the performance
period from February 1, 1995 through December 31, 1997.

We found that AquaFuture achieved only limited program results from the award because it
materially failed to comply with the grant agreement’s terms and conditions. Specifically,
AquaFuture (1) built and equipped a hatchery at its own inland location rather than at either of
two coastal locations approved by NOAA, despite the agency’s express prohibition of such
activity, (2) provided only half the required flounder juveniles, which it purchased from another
hatchery rather than producing at its own, and (3) failed to provide the requisite training and
transfer of technological expertise because the grow-out manual and final project report it
produced were wholly inadequate. Therefore, more than four years after the grant award, the
project has not met either its specific objective of demonstrating the commercial viability of
flounder aquaculture or the FIG program’s general objective of assisting the depressed
commercial fishing industry in the northeast. (See page 3.)

In addition, we found that AquaFuture did not maintain a financial management system that -
complies with federal cost accounting standards. (See page 5.) As a result, we are questioning
$191,539 in costs related to equipping and operating the hatchery at the unapproved location, and
another $490,128 due to financial management deficiencies, for a total of $681,667 in questioned
project costs. (See page 8.)

We are recommending that NOAA disallow all project costs claimed, including all costs
questioned, terminate the grant for cause, and recover the full $654,904 in NOAA grant funds
disbursed to AquaFuture. (See page 8.)



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-000]
Office of Inspector General July 1999

In response to the draft report, AquaFuture officials generally disagreed with our findings and
recommendation. They provided a lengthy narrative to explain and support their rationale for
administering the grant project as they did. Based on AquaFuture’s response, we have made
some minor modifications to the draft report, but have not changed the substance of any material
findings or the report’s recommendation.

We have summarized AquaFuture’s responses to individual issues and provided our comments
after the appropriate sections of this report. We have included the company’s complete response,
excluding exhibits, as Appendix II.

ii



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

INTRODUCTION

- In March 1994, the Presidential contingency disaster fund, established by Public Law 103-211,
provided $30 million to the Department of Commerce to assist the depressed fishing industry in
the northeastern states. The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration was charged
with administering $12 million of this assistance, and used $9 million of the funding for the
Fishing Industry Grant (FIG) program. NOAA’s National Marine Fisheries Service Northeast
Regional Office administers this program by providing grants to fishermen, processors and
fishermen’s associations, and to recipients who assist or train fishermen in research and
management activities for marine and estuarine resources.

In February 1995, NOAA awarded a $654,904 Fishing Industry Grant, No. NAS6FK0112, to
AquaFuture, Inc., of Turners Falls, Massachusetts. The grantee was to contribute $394,409

as in-kind match, bringing the total project budget to $1,049,313, and the federal and grantee cost
shares to 62 and 38 percent, respectively. The project performance period was February 1, 1995
through July 31, 1996.

The grant project required AquaFuture to provide: (1) permitting experience, training and the
transfer of technological expertise relative to summer flounder, (2) engineering assistance, and -
(3) three successive batches of “certified healthy” juvenile summer flounder. To accomplish this,
AquaFuture would build and equip a hatchery to produce 120,000 flounder “juveniles” over the
project’s duration, and provide the juveniles to two “grow-out” farms that would raise them until
they were ready for sale. All project facilities were to be located near coastal commercial fishing
communities.

Under the flounder nurturing process, the hatchery would use broodstock fish to spawn larval

flounder. When the larvae reached about eight grams, in about six months, the hatchery would
transfer the juvenile flounder to the grow-out farms. After the juvenile fish grew to about three
pounds at about 18 months of age, the grow-out farms would send the adult flounder to market.

AquaFuture formed a partnership with Great Bay AquaFarms to build the hatchery on the coast
of New Hampshire. However, the two companies dissolved the partnership in August 1995.
AquaFuture then requested NOAA’s permission to build the hatchery at Quonset Point, on the
coast of Rhode Island. Company officials assured NOAA that the hatchery would be completed
and fully operational by September 1996, and that the project still would be successful and
timely. NOAA approved the request in November 1995.

AquaFuture did not secure the necessary permits for the hatchery’s construction during 1996 and
did not build the facility at Quonset Point. In April 1997, AquaFuture asked to relocate the
hatchery site to its own Turners Falls location, at least 140 miles inland from either grow-out
farm. NOAA denied the request in June 1997 and directed AquaFuture to build the hatchery at
Quonset Point. At that time, NOAA amended the grant award to extend the project performance
period through December 31, 1997, at no cost to the federal government. AquaFuture also
agreed to increase its match to $447,329, bringing the total project budget to $1,102,233, and the
federal and grantee cost shares to 59 and 41 percent, respectively. NOAA has disbursed all grant
funds, but has not yet closed the project.



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF AUDIT

At NOAA'’s request, we performed a financial and compliance audit to determine whether
AquaFuture had complied with Department of Commerce’s Financial Assistance Standard
Terms and Conditions, the cost principles contained in 48 CFR Part 31, Contract Cost Principles
and Procedures, and the administrative procedures contained in OMB Circular A-110, Uniform
Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements With Institutions of Higher Education,
Hospitals, and Other non-Profit Organizations. In particular, we wanted to determine whether
the costs claimed by AquaFuture for the NOAA grant were allowable, allocable, and reasonable,
and if the grantee’s costs claimed complied with NOAA grant terms and conditions. We
expanded the audit during fieldwork to examine project results.

We performed the audit fieldwork during February and March 1998 at NOAA’s Grants
Management and Northeast Fisheries Service offices, and at the grantee’s and subrecipients’
locations. The audit covered the grant award’s extended performance period from February 1,
1995 through December 31, 1997. We examined pertinent project records and interviewed
federal, grantee and subrecipient officials as deemed necessary.

We reviewed administrative and accounting internal controls relating to AquaFuture’s
administration of the grant award, including controls over financial management and related
payroll, procurement and property management systems. However, we did not rely on the
grantee’s internal controls but instead determined that we could perform the audit more
efficiently through substantive testing.

In conducting our review, we tested the accuracy of computer processed data by tracing the data
to original source documents and by comparing it to the same data in other documents. Based on
our tests, we concluded that we could not rely on the computer processed data in meeting our
audit objectives and therefore conducted substantive testing.

We also evaluated the grantee’s compliance with laws and regulations applicable to the award.
We identified the Department of Commerce’s Financial Assistance Standard Terms and
Conditions, and NOAA’s Special Award Conditions, as the applicable federal requirements. We
found that AquaFuture did not comply with certain terms and conditions of the award. The
noncompliance instances are material and are detailed in the “Findings and Recommendations”
section of this report. We discussed these issues with grantee and NOAA officials in April 1998.

In March 1999, we issued a draft report to the grantee for its review and comments.” We have
summarized AquaFuture’s responses to individual issues and provided our comments after the
appropriate sections of this report. We have included the company’s complete response,
excluding the exhibits, as Appendix II.

We conducted the audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards,

and performed it under the authority of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, and
Department Organization Order 10-13, dated May 22, 1980, as amended.

2



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

GRANTEE MATERIALLY VIOLATED
GRANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

AquaFuture materially violated the NOAA grant’s terms and conditions by failing to properly
administer and perform the project--most significantly, by its failure to meet the basic project
requirement of constructing a coastal hatchery to produce flounder juveniles and its failure to
maintain an adequate financial management system. As a result, AquaFuture achieved only
limited program results and was unable to properly account for its expenditure of federal grant
funds. Due to the severity of these violations, NOAA should terminate the award.

Project Administration and Performance Was Deficient

AquaFuture’s project administration and performance was deficient in several respects. First, the
company did not build a hatchery at the originally proposed coastal location or at the alternate
coastal site approved by NOAA. Instead, AquaFuture built a hatchery at its own inland location
and installed equipment acquired with project funds, but did not use the facility for project
purposes. In addition, the company failed to produce any flounder juveniles and instead
purchased 60,000 fingerlings (half the project’s required number) to provide to the grow-out
farms. Finally, NOAA officials informed us that AquaFuture failed to provide the requisite
training and transfer of technological expertise because the grow-out manual and final project
report it produced were wholly inadequate. Therefore, more than four years after the grant
award, the project has not met either its specific objective of demonstrating the commercial -
viability of flounder aquaculture or the FIG program’s general objective of assisting the
depressed commercial fishing industry in the northeast.

The most serious of the deficiencies involves AquaFuture’s use of grant funds to equip and
maintain a hatchery at Turners Falls rather than Quonset Point. Company officials claimed that
building the hatchery at AquaFuture’s Turners Falls facility was necessitated by problems
encountered in obtaining required building permits for Quonset Point. However, the officials did
not diligently pursue securing the permits, which delayed the proposed construction schedule by
about two years.

The Administrative Special Award Conditions incorporated into the amended grant agreement,
dated June 1997, prohibited AquaFuture from using grant funds to construct or operate an inland
hatchery at Turners Falls. The terms of the amended award required AquaFuture to retain the
original project objective of a coastal hatchery site by building at Quonset Point. In addition, in
its transmittal letter accompanying the amendment, NOAA expressly rejected AquaFuture’s
proposal to change the location of the hatchery to Turners Falls, and stated that no costs would be |
allowed for hatchery construction and operations other than at Quonset Point. This decision was
entirely consistent with Public Law 103-211, the Emergency Supplemental Approprlatlons Act
of 1994, which requires the FIG program to:



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

“Help restore overfished New England groundfish stocks through aquaculture or
hatchery programs. This may include, but is not limited to, establishing small-
scale aquaculture pilot and demonstration projects in commercial fishing
communities.” (Emphasis added.)

Moreover, it is clear that AquaFuture understood and accepted NOAA’s restriction. In a June
1997 letter to the agency accepting the amended grant agreement, AquaFuture stated: {

“We understand that the change in hatchery location is unsupportable under the
FIG program. Accordingly, no project funds will be used for hatchery activities
which are not at Quonset Point.”

Grantee officials claim that construction of the hatchery at Quonset Point was delayed because of
problems in obtaining the necessary building permits. In reality, however, it appears that the
delays occurred because AquaFuture was in the process of constructing a hatchery at Turners
Falls and did not diligently pursue the permitting process for Quonset Point.

AquaFuture’s February 1997 report to NOAA, Permitting for Land and Marine Based
Aquaculture, describes the company’s progress in obtaining the required permits. The document
states that six major and five minor permits were needed to build the hatchery at Quonset Point,
and that the permitting process began in November 1995. AquaFuture obtained all but three
permits by September 1996. As of February 1997, however, the company still had not received
state approval for building inspection, fire marshal and sewer permits.

To obtain the required building inspection permit, AquaFuture first had to get the permit from
the fire marshal. To do this, AquaFuture had to provide certified engineering drawings of the
facility, which company officials did not want to do. AquaFuture’s report states, “[T}he
Company has been trying to avoid the high costs associated with these drawings and has spent a
considerable amount of time trying to figure out a method for avoiding them.” Furthermore, a
company official stated that AquaFuture did not have the $933 fee required by the fire marshal to
review the plans, and that the company tried to avoid purchasing the certified drawings by
substituting a hatchery specifications book. As a result, AquaFuture did not obtain either the fire
marshal or the building inspection permit.

AquaFuture applied for a sewer permit in January 1996, but had not received it by February
1997, approximately 13 months later. In its March 1997 report to NOAA, AquaFuture admitted
that it had intentionally delayed the permitting process. The report states, “AquaFuture did not
actively push to expedite completion of its remaining local permits during the fourth-quarter of
1996 as this would have triggered the requirement to begin making lease payments on the
Quonset Point site.”

Under the circumstances, it is apparent that AquaFuture’s failure to construct a hatchery at
Quonset Point was not caused by the permitting process itself, but by the company’s failure to
diligently pursue the process while advancing plans to construct a hatchery at its own inland



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

location. Despite NOAA'’s explicit instructions to the contrary, AquaFuture installed equipment
acquired with project funds in a hatchery built at Turners Falls, which was not used for project
purposes. As a result, we are questioning $191,539 in costs for the equipment and related
Turners Falls supply and maintenance expenses, which were claimed by AquaFuture as project

costs.
Grantee Response

AquaFuture officials generally disagreed with our findings regarding the company’s deficient
administration and performance of the project. They contend that the project achieved virtually
all of its major objectives, that all project deliverables and reports were completed in a timely
manner, and that NOAA either approved or acquiesced in all modifications to the project work
plan or changes in the scope of the award. AquaFuture provided a lengthy narrative response in
support of these contentions, which is set forth in its entirety at Appendix II.

O1G Comments

We did not modify this report section on the basis of AquaFuture’s response to the draft report
because the contentions advanced by the company are refuted by the evidence obtained during
our audit, and not supported by any additional information or documentation referenced in the
response.

Grantee Financial Management Was Deficient

AquaFuture’s financial management of the grant project did not comply with applicable federal
requirements. The company’s accounting system did not provide adequate cost documentation,
which resulted in our questioning $490,128 in project costs. In addition, AquaFuture did not
obtain a project audit, as required by the terms of the grant award.

The cost principles set forth in 48 CFR Part 31 establish various criteria for determining if costs
are allowable, reasonable and allocable to one or more cost objectives. In addition, OMB
Circular A-110, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements With
Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations, requires that
expenditure claims be based on actual costs incurred, and that they contain accurate, current and
complete information supported by financial accounting records. Specifically, Subpart C.21 of
the Circular requires grantees to maintain financial management systems that provide for:

a. Accurate, current and complete disclosure of the financial results of each federally
sponsored project,

b. Procedures for determining reasonableness, allowability and allocability of costs
in accordance with the provisions of the applicable Federal cost principles and the
terms of the grant agreement, and



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-000
Office of Inspector General July 1999

C. Accounting records that are supported by source documentation.

Since AquaFuture did not maintain an adequate accounting system, we were forced to
reconstruct the company’s available project disbursement records. These records were not
always reconcilable with AquaFuture’s financial reports to NOAA, especially with respect to
personnel and subrecipient costs. As a result of the company’s inadequate accounting system,
we are questioning $490,128 in project costs (see page 8). As further discussed in various
reference notes to Appendix I, AquaFuture’s financial management system did not account for
costs by budget line item and did not provide adequate supporting records for costs incurred.

AquaFuture also failed to obtain a project audit, as required by the terms of its financial
assistance award. The original grant agreement; dated February 16, 1995, incorporated the
Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Ternis and Conditions, which provide

at Section D. 01.b. that:

“For-profit Recipients shall have a project audit performed no less than once
every two years in accordance with Federal Government auditing standards.”

Based on that requirement, AquaFuture should have obtained an audit by February 1997, two
years after the grant award; however, no such audit was performed.

After reviewing the company’s grant application in 1995, the Department of Commerce obtained
a Dun and Bradstreet report on the company’s operations. The report disclosed tha

VR 5<c:- o s, NOAA placed e
company on a reimbursable payment system in making the grant award. In June 1998, three

years later, Dun and Bradstreet reported that

. This significant change in the company’s financial position would
have likely been disclosed had the required audit been performed in a timely fashion.

Commerce Department Administrative Order 203-26, Section 6.05, requires award recipients to
be competently managed, responsible, capable and committed to achieving the objectives of the
awards they receive. An absence of adequate financial controls and a deteriorating financial
condition are both indicators that a recipient is not competent or responsible, and provide ample
bases for classifying an organization as a “high risk™ recipient and for denying, suspending or
terminating an award. '

Grantee Response

AquaFuture officials generally disagreed with our findings regarding the company’s financial
management of the project. They stated that adequate documentation was available to support
the costs claimed, and that the requirement for an independent audit was not contained in the
original grant award but added to the amended award in August 1997. The officials contended
that our audit satisfied the requirement since it took place within one year of that date.



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

O1G Comments

We have corrected the report to cite the audit requirement contained in the Department’s
Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions, which was incorporated into the original
1995 grant award. Accordingly, the grantee’s obligation to obtain a project audit was not
satisfied by our audit three years later.

Conclusion

OMB Circular A-110, Subpart C.61(a)(1), allows a federal awarding agency to terminate an
award if a recipient materially fails to comply with the award’s terms and conditions.
AquaFuture’s deficient project administration and performance and its deficient financial
management, independently and collectively establish a clear basis for termination of this award.
Since all grant funds have been expended, NOAA should terminate the grant for cause and
recover the full $654,904 in grant funds disbursed to the company.



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

RESULTS OF FINANCIAL/COMPLIANCE AUDIT

As of March 31, 1998, AquaFuture had claimed $1,098,036 in project costs and we are
questioning $681,667 of those costs. We are questioning $191,539 because AquaFuture built a
hatchery at a location not approved by NOAA (see pages 3 through 5, and Appendix I, Reference
Notes 4, 5, 7A and 7C), and the remaining $490,128 because of deficiencies in AquaFuture’s
financial management of the project (see pages 5 through 7, and Appendix I, Reference Notes 1, -
2,3, 6 and 7B). The audit results are summarized below and detailed in Appendix 1.

Federal Funds Disbursed $654,904
Costs Claimed $1,098,036
LESS: Costs Questioned : 681.667
Costs Accepted $ 416,369
Federal Cost Sharing Ratio 594
LESS: Federal Funds Earned 247,323
Amount Due From Grantee $407.581

Appendix I shows the results of our audit of the project costs claimed based on federal cost
principles. Its purpose is twofold: First and foremost, the findings detailed in the reference notes
to the appendix illustrate AquaFuture’s disregard for federal financial management and cost
accounting standards, as well as NOAA grant terms and conditions. Secondly, the reference
notes in the appendix provide the basis to disallow specific project costs.

Recommendation

We recommend that NOAA’s Chief, Grants Management Office, disallow all project costs
claimed, including all costs questioned above, terminate the grant for cause, and recover the full
$654,904 in NOAA grant funds disbursed to AquaFuture.

Grantee Response
AquaFuture officials responded to each questioned cost, contending that documentation provided

in the company’s response represented adequate support for all project costs claimed. The
company’s response to each questioned cost follows the applicable reference note in Appendix .

OIG Comments

AquaFuture’s explanations and documentation were not adequate to support any of the
questioned costs. Therefore, we continue to question $681,667 in project costs. Our comments
on the company’s response to each questioned cost are contained in the applicable reference
notes to Appendix I.

William F. Bedwell, Jr. Date

Regional Inspector General for Audits



U.S. Department of Commerce

Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001

Office of Inspector General July 1999
APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 8
AQUAFUTURE, INC., TURNERS FALLS, MASSACHUSETTS
NOAA GRANT NO. NAS6FK0112
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL/COMPLIANCE AUDIT
FEBRUARY 1, 1995 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998
Grant Costs Costs Costs* Accepted Ref.
Description Budget Claimed Questioned Unsupported Costs Notes
Personnel $ 227,352 $ 261,170 $261,170 $261,170 $ -0- 1
Consulting 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 -0- 2
Travel 2,970 ' 2,885 1,393 1,393 1,492 3
Equipment 211,797 148,187 148,187 -0- -0- 4
Supplies 16,116 9,236 9,236 -0- -0- 5
Subrecipients 474,352 483,152 173,275 173,275 309,877 6
Other 62,646 86,406 86,406 -0- -0- 7
Great Bay 105,000 105,000 -0- -0- 105.000
TOTAL $1,102,233 $1.098.036 $681.667 $437.838 $416,369
Federal Funds Disbursed $654,904
Costs Claimed $1,098,036
LESS: Costs Questioned 681.667
Costs Accepted $ 416,369
Federal Cost Sharing Ratio .594
LESS: Federal Funds Earned 247,323
Amount Due from Grantee $407,581

*Unsupported costs are included in questioned costs.



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001

Office of Inspector General July 1999
APPENDIX I
Page 2 of 8
REFERENCE NOTES
1. Personnel

$261,170 in salaries and fringe benefits is questioned because AquaFuture did not
provide sufficient information to determine cost allowability and allocability.
OMB Circular A-110, Subpart C, Item 21(b)(7), states:

“Recipients’ financial management systems shall provide
for ... accounting records including cost accounting records
that are supported by source documentation.”

In addition, 48 CFR Part 31.201-4 states:

“A cost is allocable if it is assignable or chargeable to one
or more cost objectives on the basis of relative benefits
received ...”

AquaFuture did not maintain records such as time sheets, time summaries, or time
distributions to support the salary percentages allocated to the grant project for
employees whose entire salaries were not charged to the project. For two
employees whose entire salaries were charged to the grant project, there were no
time sheets, employment agreements or any other such documents or records to
support the individuals’ claimed level of work effort.

Grantee Response

Grantee officials provided employee payroll records, activity sheets and samples
of work performed. They stated that time sheets were not used because of the
professional nature of the responsibilities and the fact that all project employees
were salaried.

OIG Comments

We continue to question the $261,170 because the grantee’s response provides no
evidence that the costs are allowable and allocable to the NOAA grant award. For
six of the seven employees documented in the response, the project eligible costs
claimed differ from those claimed during our audit fieldwork. Moreover, the
response did not provide any documentation for two other employees the grantee
claimed had worked on the project.



'U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001

Office of Inspector General July 1999
APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 8

2. Consulting

$2,000 in consulting costs is questioned because AquaFuture did not maintain
adequate documentation to support the costs. OMB Circular A-110, Subpart C,
Item 21(b)(7), states: “Recipients’ financial management systems shall provide
for ... accounting records including cost accounting records that are supported by
source documentation.”

Grantee Response

Grantee officials stated that they would provide information on these costs later.
OIG Comments
We continue to question the $2,000.

3. Travel

$1,393 in travel costs is questioned because AquaFuture did not maintain
adequate documentation to support the costs. OMB Circular A-110, Subpart C,
Item 21(b)(7), states:

“Recipients’ financial management systems shall provide for ...
accounting records including cost accounting records that are
supported by source documentation.”

Furthermore, DOC Standard Terms and Conditions Paragraph L.04, Foreign
Travel, states:

“The Grants officer must pre-approve foreign travel when a foreign
air carrier is anticipated to be used for any part of foreign travel.”

The air fare was for the company’s consultant who traveled from Denmark to help
finalize the design of the hatchery and grow-out facilities. AquaFuture did not
have documentation to support the air carrier used or NOAA’s pre-approval.of a
foreign air carrier. :

Grantee Response

Grantee officials stated that they would provide information on these costs later.

OIG Comments

We continue to question the $1,393.



U.S. Department of Commerce Audit Report ATL-10729-9-0001
Office of Inspector General July 1999

APPENDIX 1
Page 4 of 8

4. Equipment

$148,187 in equipment costs is questioned because AquaFuture used the
equipment in the hatchery built at Turners Falls. The grant award’s Amendment
No. 1, dated June 3, 1997, specifically prohibits NOAA reimbursement of costs
for a hatchery located anywhere other than Quonset Point.

Grantee Response

Grantee officials stated that the costs were incurred before NOAA’s June 1997
denial of AquaFuture’s proposal to locate the project hatchery at Turners Falls.

OIG Comments

We continue to question the $148,187 because the grantee’s response provides no
evidence that the costs related to the Turners Falls hatchery are allowable and
allocable in accordance with the terms of the NOAA grant award. The timing of
the purchase is not material to the a